while they should have been included in "transportation, gathering, processing and compression" on its consolidated statements of operations. The Company assessed the
materiality of this presentation on prior periods’ consolidated financial statements in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality”, codified in ASC
Topic 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”. Based on this assessment, the Company concluded that the correction is not material to any previously issued
financial statements. The correction had no impact on its consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of
stockholders' equity or consolidated statements of cash flows. Additionally, the error had no impact on net loss or net loss per share. The Company will conform presentation of
previously reported consolidated statements of operations in future filings. The following tables present the effect of the correction on all affected line items of our previously
issued consolidated financial statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

Three months ended March 31, 2020
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

(In thousands)
Natural gas sales $ 108,547 $ 52,461 $ 161,008

Total Revenues $ 246,877 $ 52,461 $ 299,338
Transportation, gathering, processing and compression $ 57,896 $ 52,461 $ 110,357

Total Operating Expenses $ 726,964 $ 52,461 $ 779,425

9

Table of Contents

Supplemental Cash Flow and Non-Cash Information

Three months ended March 31,
2021 2020

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: (In thousands)
Cash paid for reorganization items, net $ 21,367 $ —
Interest payments $ 4,763 $ 14,034

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable - oil and natural gas sales $ (14,117) $ 47,111
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable - joint interest and other (478) 6,001
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 15,555 (7,637)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 26,356 (6,920)